Y / { { A

LIBRARIES

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON

Minutes of the meeting of the Board of
Regents of the University of Wisconsin:
September 20, 1939. 1939

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1939

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dI/NYITTKATNEHKR8H

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.

728 State Street | Madison, Wisconsin 53706 | library.wisc.edu



MERTING OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS
Madison, Wisconsin

Wednesday, September 20, 1939, 2 P.li,

First meeting of the new Board of Regents of the University
of Wisconsin provided for in Chapter 310, lLaws of 1939

PRESENT: Regents Callahen, Cleary, Bkern, Glover, Hodgkins, Holmes, Kleczka,
bensenbremner, Vergeront, Werner.

All Regents present.

/

Governorvéilius P. Heil, accompanied by Semnator E. J. Roethe, came to
the meeting and the Governor_saddressed the Regents expressing his pleasure and
appreciation of the members accepting appointment on the Board. He presented a
statement with reference to esach individual Regent, covering his activities,
qualifications, etc. (A copy of this statement is on file with the minutes of
this meeting.) Following the Governor's remarks, Senator Roethe spoke to the
Regents. The Governor and Senetor Roethe then withdrew from the meeting.

Upon motion of Regent Cellshan, seconded by Rogent Kleczka, it was
VOTED, That the Regonts take & rocess of five or ten minutes.

Following the recess, upon motion of Regent Ekern, it was.
VOTED, That Regent Cellahan act os temporary Chalrmsn.

The Regents then procecded to the

ALECTION OF OFFICERS.

Rogent Sensenbronner nominated Regsnt Glovcf/ggr the office of Prosident
of the Board for the current year. This nominetion was seconded by Regent Hodgkins.
Upon motion of Regent Cleary, secondad by Regent Eleczka, 1t was

VOTED, That the bv-lows be suspended and that the Secretory cast the



ballot for Regent Glover for President of the Board for the current year. The
ballot was cast and Regent Glover was declared unanimously elected President.

Regent Glover then took the Chair,

ﬂ/;zgent Callahan then nominated Mrs. Vérgeronﬁzggr the office of Vice-
Presidentof the Board for the curremt year. Upon motion of Regent Ekern, seconded
by Regent Callahan, it was

VOTED, That the by-laws be suspended and that the Secretary cast the
ballot for Mrs, Vergeront for Vice-President of the Board for the current year.
The ballot was cast and Mrs. Vergeront was declared unanimously elected Vice=
President., :

Upon motion of Regeut Callahan, seconded by Regent Kleczke, it was

VGIED, That the by-lows bg/suspended and that the Presidigﬁ/bf the Board
cast the ballot for M. B, HeCaffrey for the office of Sccretery oftho Board for the
current year. The ballot was cost ond Mr. MeCaffrey was declared unanimously
elected Secretary.

Upon motion of Regent Callahan, seconded by Regent Cleary, it wes

VOTED, That the President of the Board be instructed ©o appoint the Re=~
gents to membership of Regent committees. President Gloz;r stated that he would
appoint Mr. Callahan@hairman of the Executive Committee”and, following the usual
practice, the President of the Board would serve es e member of the Executive Com-
mittee. Hev9lso stated that Regent Sensenbrenner/iould be appointed Chairman of
the TinenceYCommittee and that further esppointments would be announced leter,

It was expleined thet the by-laws had not been revised and printed since
1914, Upon motion of Regent Callahan, seconded by Regent Kleczka, it wels

VOTED, That the Presidemt of the Board appoint a committee#fo go over the
by-laws and report to the Board with recommendations. It was understood that the
Secretary would as sgon as possible send to each Regent o copy of the old by-laws
with the amendments”pasted in. :

Upon motion of Regent Xleczka, seconded by Regemt Bkern, it was
“YOTED, That the University operate under the provisions of the old
by-laws so far as is necessary until the by-laws are revised.

President Dykstra then presented his recommendations to the Board, which
are attached to these minutes identified as EXHIBIT F.



Upon motion of Regent Callahan, seconded by Regent Kleczka, the
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE FPRESIDENT

included in EXEIEIT T were adopted.

The Secretary explained that the minutes for the adjourngd meeting of
the Board of Regents held on July 11, 1939, and the minutes of the meetings of the
Executive Committee held on July 20, July 29, August 7 and August 29, 1939, had not
been acted upon by the Board., It wes understood that these minutes would be mailed
to each Regent in order thet he may have an opportunity to read them and that they
would be presented for approvel at the mext meeting of the Boarde

The President then presented some additional recommendations which are
attached to these minutes identified as EXHIBIT F-a.

Upon motion of Regent Kleczka, seconded by Regent Callahan, it was
VOTED, That the
ADDITIONAIL RECOMMERDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT

listed under EXHIEIT F-a be adopted.

Upon recommendation of the President, and upon motion of Regent Holmes,

seconded by Regent Hodgkins, it was
VOTED, That the follo%%ng contract’ awards spproved by the Wisconsin

University Building Corporation*be concurred in:

Women's DormitorwafPWA Docket Wis. 1502=F
Furniture and Equipment
Group I (Servery, Kitchen, Dishroom and
Scullery Equipment)
Illinois Range Company $ 21,600,00

Group II (Metal beds, etcL;/»
Klode Furniture Company : 18,985,00

Group III (Sheets, Pillow Cases, Mattress Protectors,
Blankets grd Naplkins) . :
6,243,15

Davidson Company
Group IV (Wooden tables, 339,)

Klode Furniture Company , 17,448,00
Group V (Chairs) g

Chicago Seating Compan - - 11,575,00



Group VI (0ffice and Misgellaneous Equipment)
Ty A, Chapman Company 4,036.09

Group VII (Venstian Blinds)
Chisago Seating Company v~ - - 3,015.23

Group VIII (Upholstered Fum;me)

McGeann Furniture Company 2,150,00

Group 1% (Parlor, Library and Living Room Wood
Furniture)
MceGann Furniture Company 1,000.00

.

Men's Dormitories/f PitADocket Wis, 1501-F

Furniture end Equipment for;ggcreation Room '
MeGann Furniture Company 2,308, 00

Supplemental Bguipment
Group I {Centrifures, Rulances, Mills, Ovens
A &) £ L] s s
Furnaces, Bxtractors, and Pumps )

Wilkens-Anderson Companyb’// 4

liemorial Union Bldg. Additson P Bocket Tis, 1508-DS

Street pavement and retaining walls
Madison Paving Company 16,247,00

e
7

Lew Building Addition/- PHAYDocket Wis. 1520-F

Furniture and Equipment
Group I  (Wood Shelves, Reading Tables, etiy}f .
Northwestern Store Equipment Corporation - 9,130,00
Group II (Wood Card Catalog Cases, Book Trucks,
Costumers, etc,)
Remington Rand, Inc. 727,05

Group III (Steel Files, Tables, Hetel Desk

Lomps, etc.)
Northwestern Furniturc Companyv// £,007.45



Group IV (Vood Chairs)
Frautschi's, Inc.v” 1,287,21

That the following extensions of time for completion of contracts approved by the
Wisconsin University Building Corporatiod’ge‘concurred in:

- Men's Dormitories :PUAygocketYHis. 1501-F

Capital Electric Companyo//
August 2, 1939 to September 18, 1939

(To provide for installation of public address system

which is correlated with the telephone system and which

was not includsd in the original contract for electrical
work because plans for telephone service in the new dormi-
tories and the methods to be used in calling residents to
the telephone stations sould not be completed until arrenge-
ments had been made with the Telephone Company for this
scrvice. ) '

lMemorial Union Building Additioﬂ/f»R%AQQ;kﬁt Wis, 1208-DS

Medison Paving Compeny Z/g;pt. 14 to Sept. 23, 1939

L}

0. T. Havey’{iigtting Control) - July 24 to August 23, 1939

Ce A iooperzgomp&ny '
L. Re Schmeus Plumbing Company ) August 25 to September 8, 1939

American Seating Compouy’ - August 25 to August 29, 1938

Brunswick»Balke—Collendei/gompanyfﬁf
gust Sept.
Twin City Scenic Company ) dugnst 26 to Sept. 8, 1939

(General construction by the general contractor had not
progressed sufficiently to permit the completion of
these contracts until September 8, 1939, )

President Dykstro reported upon the student enrollmentf/gnd steted that
at this time, with registrotion still in progress, the attendance was 140 less

thon at the some time last year,

President Dykstra then reported;og/ﬁill No. 565,8, Cqmgglggzg;Milii&:y
Treining, which is now before ths logislature?” After comsiderable discussion,
Regent Ccllahan moved, with sccond by Regent Klegzkea, thQnghe President of the

: ‘ Ot

Ped  shete P =

&

-5 -



-

University be instructed to convey to the members of the Aspembly the factual
situation as affecting the University and the students and the physical difficulties
it presents to the administration of the University if the bill goes into effect at
this time.

The President reported on the possibility of establishing an W
vocational training school in Medison which would give ground schgol training end
‘actual TII Wt Inftruction, using the facilities of the Madison Air Port. Upon
motion of Regent Seunseubrenner, ssconded by Regent Holmes, it was

VOTED, That President Dykstra be authorized to sign the applicetion for
such an avigtion vocational training schonl and forward it to the Civil Aeronesutics
Authority“ét Washington, D.C. 4+ is understond that courses in this work will be
giver both in Milwaukes and Madisvg/gnder the general supervision of Dean Holt of
the University Extension Division:

Upon motion of Regeut Wernmer, seconded by Regent Kleczkas, the Comptroller
was aut%grized to make application to the Emergency Board for the $150,000 appro-
priated“to that Board by the legislature for University purposes.

i Called vote was taken, all Regents present voting and voting "Aye".

: President Dykstra presented a copy of jis letter of July 11, 1939, to the
Regents with reference to the University budget end also & copy of the communication
of September 19, 1939, to the mnew Boerd, with reference to the budget. (Copies of
letters on file.) '

Upon recommendation of the Secretary, ond upon motion of Regent Cleary,
seconded by Regent Holmes, it was V///
VOTED, That & check for $100 from Melemie Lohmonn“of Sheboygen, Wisconsin,
be accepted and credited as an addition to the Arthur fnd Music Loan Funds
af«"’fﬂﬂ‘?? ey = '

The Secretary presented a commun&pﬁtion from Orval R. Truttmann] who
recently purchased the Dahle & Brager farm’neer lount Horsb, Wisconsin, requesting
a partial releese from his mortsage covering land upon which a cabin is located.
Upon motion of Regent Holmes, this matter was referred to the Executive Committeel

The Secretary presented a cormunication from Fred H, Clausen of Horicon,
Wisconsin, recommending that a scholarship of $100 for the yeer 1939-40 be awarded
to Arthur Lehman of Horicon from the income of the Mary J. Bichelberger Fund:

Upon motion of Regent Senssnbremmer, secondsd by Regent Callahan, this recommenda-
tion was approved. :




The budget for the Milwaulee Seminary Fund?’g;partment of Germen, for

the year 1939-40 wns presented as follows:

21, 1939,

SALARIES:

R. 0. Roseler §$5,000.
John Eiselmgyen 1,300.
P, M. Kittel 250,
S. M. Riegel ‘ 150,
Elizabeth von Osttingen 350,
R. 0. Qoseler (SS8) 600,
Blsa Fansler 500,

OTHER ZXPENDITURES:

Honatshefte printing 700,

Office supplies, Monatshefte 280.

Total budget $9,100.

Upon motion

(Milwaukee Seminary Professor)
(in budget)

(Pension) .

(Germen House) (in budget)

(Editorial work on Monotshefte)

(German House Scholarship)

(Secreteriel work on Eonat§hef§e)

Hegent Sensenbrenrer, seconded by Regent Clecry, it wis

of
VOTED, Thet the budgset os pressnted be adopted.

Upon motion of Regert Sensenbrenner, seconded by Regent Cleary, it wes
VOTED, That the next meeting of the Board be held on Seturday, October
Next meeting

et 9 Al

At 5:20 P.M. the mecting

ADJOUREE D.

M. E. HeCaffrey,

Sceretury



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT
T0 THE

BOARD OF REGENTS
September 20, 1939
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Dean Of WOmMeIe susiusernsoansessssneennensonsnnss. .PagE
Comptroller..‘.........,...,;......‘..............
Physical Education - Men..‘,.................:....
Letters and SClenCe..uue e urairreensnresaioanns
Agriculture..}}...}..}......mw..............l,l...
BN O T o v o v v vie e e nge s eanscisennsenssnsnnene ens

Medicine. ., eoveeeeiewnnnn P s S

[ee]

12

13

14



L2

H

Dean of Women

-

1. That Louise Troxell Greeley, dean of women, be granted leave of absence,
without pay, during the fall of 1939, not to EACEud the limit of %ge first
semester of 1939-40; and that she be’ pald 167 29 for her o@IVlQﬁ prlor
to and during orlenﬁﬂtlon week; charge to’ item for hé r'sllury, D. 15,

2. That Zoe Bayliss be appointed on full time in tho abssnce of Dean Greeley;
salary at the rate of $2200 per annum; incroase (at the rete of %1100); to
be charged to item for Dean Grecley, p. 15.

3. That the unused portion of Dean Gresley's salary be used for such
additional help as may be required becuuse of her abswnco.



ComEtrollQE

1. That upon the recommendation of Dean Holt, authority be granted to rent
the front gallery of the Milwaukee Art Institutetbuilding for seventeen weeks
beginning September 20, 1939 and two rooms in the Milwaukee Art Institute
building for twelve weeks beginning September 19, 1939 at a total rentalyggl
$229.00 chargeable to the 2AB University Fxtension revolving fund budget.

2. That the budgef/for the Farm Short COufSGV?;r\1939~4O as shown in EXHIBIT A
be approved. ‘

3. That upon the recommendation of Dean Holt, 1,000 of the free balance in the
2-AB University Extensionbﬁgiolving Fund of 1938-39 be made available for capital
purchases in 1939-40 and that this amount be added to the 2-AB capital budget”

of the Extension Division for 1939-40.

4, That upon the recompendation of Mr. Halverson, the resignation of the follow-

ing dormitory fellows“be accepted; to take effect at the beginning of the academic
ear 1939-40:

year 1939 | ey

Orme S. Kellett
Hugh J. McMenamin.

5. That upon the recommendatipn of Mr. Halverson the following persons be
appointed dormitory fellews#for the academic year 1939-40; each to receive free
board and to pay $100 toward room rental for the academic year:

Mr. Morris Shovers, Tripp Hall, vice Orme S. Kellett ?@q&ng
Mr. Herman Boerner, Jr., Tripp Hall, vice Hugh J. McMenamin. )

6. That the Comptroller be authorized to pay under protest Es/the Collector of
Internal Revenue a total of $18,355.89 representing the taxv¥assessment against
the University of Wisconsin Athletic Department for athletic admissions during
the period from September, 1937 through May, 1938 chargeable to the 5-C Athletic
Council¥Revolving Fund.



Physical Education - Men

1. That the salary of Arthur W. Mansfield, associate professor of physical
education, be decreassd from $2,478 to $1,978 for the academic year 1939-40
because of decreased duties; provided in the budget, p. 32, fund 1A.

2. That the salafy of Fred Wegner, freshman baseball coach, be increased from
3425 to 3575, because of additional services, for the academic year 1939-40;
charge to balance on salary of Arthur W. Mansfield, p. 32, fund 1A.

3. That Charles M. Heyer be appointed assistant in physical education - men
for the academic year 1939-40; salary 3350 for the year; charge to balance
on salary of Arthur W. Mansfield, p. 32, fund 1lA.



. to accept the appointment.

Letters and §gience

1. That Leslie A. Rutledge be appointed instructor in English for the
academic year 1939-40; salary $1900 for the year; charge 1,000 to vice
Matthews, $500 to vice Gray, and 3400 to the $3,700 allotment for new
instructors in English, p. 45, fund 1-A.

2. That the resignations of the following graduate assistants in zoology
be accepted; to take effect at the beginning of the academic year 1939-40,
p. 94:

David G. Frey
Philip L. #Wright.

3. That the following persons be appointed graduate agsistants in zoology
for the academic yesar 1939-40; salary\$75® each per annum; in place of
David G. Frey and Philip L. Wright, resigned, p. 54, fund 5-1: '

Taurence G. Gumbrsck
Howard H. Hillemann.

4. That a music clinic scholarship“gg/awarded tc Dorothy Veleke, Waupun,
for the year 1939-40; in place of William Jones, Portage, who is unable

5. That the resignation of Urban J. Collignon, graduate aséistant in
chemistry, be accepted; to take effect at the begiiming of the academic
year 1939-40, p. 42. :

6. That Richard C. Franklin be appointed graduate assistant in chemistry
for the academic year 1939-40; salary $643 per annum; in place of Urban J.
Collignon, p. 42, fund 1-A.

7. That Ivan J. Scott be reappointed graduate assistant in comparative
literature for the academic year 1939-40; salary 1,000 per annum; charge
to graduate assistants, p. 44, fund 1-A.

8. That David Levin be appointed reader in economics for ten months,
beginning September 1, 1939; salary 3300 for the period; charge to clerical
help, p. 44, fund 1-E.

9. That Richard Fdward Johnson be appointed graduate assistant in mathematics
for the academic year 1939-40; salary $700 per annum; charge to graduate
assistants, p. 49, fund 1-A.

10. That the resignations of the following graduate assistants in physics
be accepted; to take effect at the beginning of the academic year 1939-40,

p. Ol:

Richard 1. Burling
Simon S. Share.

Y-



Letters and Science

11. That the following persons be appointed graduate assistants in physics
for the academic year 1939-40; each to receive the amount indiecated for the
service rendered; charge to graduate assistants, p. 51, fund 1-A:

Robert E. Warren 3525,00
Robert Morrell Ashby 600.00,

12. That the following persons be appointed 5raduate assistants in economics
for the academic year 1939-40; each to receive ﬁhe amount indicated for the

service rendered; charge to graduate assistants, 44, fund 1-A:
Paris L. Brokaw $625,00
Henry T. Buechel 500,00
Vernon L. Israelson 625,00
Howard £. Kaltenborn 500,00
George Kleiner 500.00
Oscar F., Litterer 500.00
William G. McCarroll 500,00
Merlyn 3. Pitzele 625.00
Thomas H. Smith 875,00
James H, Strauss 500.00
George W. Thatcher 500.00
Lester P. Voigt 500,00
George E. liunn 500,00,

13. That the vesignations of the following graduate assistants in
mathematics be accepted; to take effect at the bﬁglnnlng of the academic
year 1939-40, p. 49:

James Audley Ward
R. Harold Lien
Buford E. Gatewood.

14. That the following perscns be appointed graduate assistants in
mathematics for the academic year 1939-40; each to receive the amount
indicated for the service renderaed; charge to graduate assistants, p. 49,
fund 1-A:

William G. Leavitt $7CC. 00
Franklin L. Fillmore 600,00
Paul J, Kelly .60G. 00,

15. That the resignation of Darrell B. Huff, graduate assistant in
journalism, be accepted; to take effect at the beginning of the academic
year 1939-40, p. 49, fund 1-A.

16. That the following persons be appointed grzduate assistants in
Journalism for the academic year 1939-40; each to receive the amount
indicated for the service rendered; charge to graduate assistants, p. 49,
fund 1-A:

Richard Joel Z500,0

Gordon 4. Sabine 30C.00.



Letters and Science

17. That the Lollow11g persons be apporinted theatre assistants in speech
for the academic vear 1939-40; each to receive the amount indicated for
the service rendered; change ¢9UO to theatre assistants, ‘and $500 to
general supplies, . 53, fund 5-%;

Ruterta Iouise Harwell 400,00
- Marjorie Myrtle Rickstts 1C00.00.

18. ”hat the resignation of Lester 1. Hale, graduate assistant in speech,
be accepted; to take =ffact September 195, 1909 p. 93,

19. That Ray E. Holccnba be appeinted graduate assistant in speech for the
first semester of 1933-40; salary 3200 for the semester; charge to graduate
assistants, p. 55, funé 5-1.

20. That a musiz clini- scholarship“ﬁgfawarded to Detty De Roche, Manitowoc,
for the year 1939-40, wn place of Betty Grindle, Portage, who is unable to
accept the appointment. ’ '

2l. That the following persons be appointed graduate assistants in commerce
for the academic yvear 1939-40; each to receive the amount indieated for the
service rendered; charge to graduate assistants, p. 43, fund 1A:

Lauren F. Erush $1000.
Edwin B. Petersen - 15C0.

22, That the following persons be appointed undergraduate assistants in
commerce for the academic year 1939=40; each to receive %the amount indicated
for the service rendered; charge to graduate assistants, p. 43, fund 1-A:

Ruth H, Merrihew #8250,
Joseph F. Seianas 300.
23. That Jesse V. Burkhead be appointsd graduate assistant in cconomics for

the academic year 1939-43; Sﬁ¢4ry $000 for the year; chargs to graduate
assistants, p. 44, fund 1-A.

24, That Allison Potter Loomer be appointed graduate sssistent in mathematics
for the academic year 1939-40; salary 5400 for the ye.r; chirge to graduate
assistunts, p. 49, fund 1-4A.

25. That Charles Y. Center be appointed zraduate ussistant in commerce and
sconomics for the 1ﬂadpmlc yeor 1959-40; salary 3562.50 for the year; charge
+62.50 to graduste assistants, commerce, p. 43, 2nd 500 to groducte sssistants,
ceconomics, p. 44, fTund 1-A.



~3

Education

1. That the following psrsons be appointed graduate assistants in education
for the academic year 1939-40; each to receive the amount indicated for the
service rendered; charge to itam fop assistants, p. 61,'fgnd 1-E:

George Gordon Ellis $600.00
Clarence Von Eschen 600,00
Gustav Jacob Froehlich 700,00
Clifford Stanley Liddle 600.00.

2., That Camilla R. Low be appointed assistant professor of educational mcthods
for three years, beginning with the academic year 1939-40; salary @2500 per
annum; charge to instructional salarics, p. 62, fund 1-A,

3. That the resignation of Harold G, McMullcn, teacher of science at the
Wisconsin high school, be acccpted; to take effect at the beginning of the
academic year l939~40, p. 67,

4., That William A. Porter be appointed teacher of science in the Wisconsin
high school for the academic year 1939-40; salary $2,400 per annum; in place
of Harold G. McMullen, resigned, p., 67, fund 1-E.

5. That Don Smith be appointed teacher of English in the Wisconsin high
school for the first semester of 1939-40; salary $900 for the semester;
charge to item for assistant professor, p. 62, fund 1l-A; and that $350 be
transferred to Regents' Unassigned, 1-A; charge to item for assistant
professor, p. 62, fund 1-A and that the balance of %1,250 be reserved for
an assistant professor for the second semester.

6., That the resignation of James D. Davis, teacher of speech at Wisconsin
high school, be accepted; to take effect dt the beginning of the academic
year 1959-40 pp. 66 and 67. :

7. That hllton 0. Pella be appointed teacher of science in Wiseonsin high
school (1/3 time) for the academic year 1939-40; salary $600 per annum;
in place of James D. Davis, resigned, pp. 66 and 67, funds 1-A and 1-E.



Agriculture

1. That Kaneth H, Parsqysf aggistant perLSagr in agrigulityral economics, be
granted leave of absencb, without pay, for the academic year 1G39- 40, De 80

2, That the following persons be appointed assistants in agricultural
economies (half-time) for the academic year 1939-40; salary #600 cach per
annum; charge to vice Kenneth H, Parsons, on leavs, p. 803

Frank J, Welch, fund 15A(I)

Eliot O, Waples, fund 15A(I)

Arthur J, Walrath, fund 1A(R)

Hamilton Q. Dearborn, 5596 to fund 1A(R)
@ 74 to fund 15A(I),

3. That Herbert H, Erdmanp, assistant professor in agricultural cconomics, be
granted leave of absencs’ without pay, foy the period Scptember 13 to
December 15, 1939, p. 80,

4, That the resignatioﬁ of Donald ¢, Wiggins, assistant in agricultural
engineering, be accepted; to take effect at the beginning of the academic
year 1939-40, p, 83,

5, That Richard L, Ranpey be appointed assistant in agricultural engineering
(%) for the academic¢ year 1939-40; salary $500 per annym; charge to Yice
Wiggins, p. 83, fund 1A{I).

6, That Thorvald E., Thoreson be appointed assistant in agricultural
engineering (%) for the academic year 1939-40; salary $600 per annum;
charge to assistant (%), p, 83, fund IA(I).

7. That Irene Ponto be appointed assistant im agricultural journalism
(part-time) from September 18, 1939 to June 30, 1940; salary at the rate of
$1200 per annum ($948. for the period); charge $500 to assistan} (part-time),
fund 15A(E); %345.60 to extra labor fund l”( }; %$102,40 to extra labor,
fund 15A(E}, p. 84. ‘

8, That the resignation of Earl H, Hanson, ‘assistant in dairy husbandry {%,
be accepted; to take effect at the beglnnlng of the academic year 1939-40,
P, 92,

9. That the resignation of Benjamin W, Smith, assistant in genetiocs, be
accepted; to take effect at the beginning of the academic year 1939-40,
p. 98, ) .

10. That the resignation of Elizabeth Lamoreaux, instructor in home

gconomics (c¢lothing and textlles), be accepted; to take effect at the
beginning of the academic year 1939-40, p, 101,

Y



Agriculfure

11. That Dorothy Grant be appointed assistant 1n home economics (clothing
and textlles) for the academlc year 1939-40; salary $750 per annum; in
place of Elizabeth Lamoreapx, rgs}gned p: 101 fund ;A )

12, That Roy M. Carter be appointed extension forestcr agricultural
engineering (rank of 1nstructor), from September 15, 1959 to June 30, 1940;
salary at the rate of $300 per annum, 12 monthg b881s, charge to 1tem for
county agent - Kewaunee County, p. lOb fund 3A(E). (Mr, Carter will
receive 480 annually from the Wlscon51n Conservation Department and $1620
annyally from the Federal Clarke-McNary funds, total VBQQO )

13. That William V. Kasa Kaitas be appointed county agricuyltural agent for
Marquette County, beginning September 1, 1939; salary at the rate of $1700
per ennum, 12 months basis; charge to vice Oral G. Claflin (transferred to
Gglumbla County), p. 115, funds 154 and 34.

14 That the appbintmént of Henry N, Haferbecker be chang@d from assistant
C lnty agent for Waushara County to county agrlcultural agent for Waushare
Gouqty, fram September 13, 1939 to December 31, 1940; salary at the rate of
$1700 per annum, 12 months basis; charge to vice E, A. Jorgensen, p. 118,
funds 15A and 3A.

15, That the memorandum of qgreement between Eli Lilly and Cpmpanv and the‘ﬂ/’//,,

':Univer51ty ‘Wisconsin, relative to the continuation of an industrial

fellOWShlp in blochemlstry, be approved; and that the gomptroller be

Y

£ =3 i ,’i

authorized to sign the agreement, r$!ﬂ~&m ; et e Stede o 1 24 wvﬂwwzlwéf“*ﬁ}
/ ¥

16, That Simon Black be reappointed industrial felloW’f; biochemistry from- Do /7
September 1, 1939 to August 31, 1940; salary 3750 for thc period; charge to b

Eli ‘Lilly fellowship fund lSB( ).

s

- 17, That scholarships (College of sgriculture”and Sears*ggé Roebuck . Jp—
“A ¢

Agricultural Foundation) for the year 1939=40 be awarded as shown in
EXHIBIT B.

18, That the appointment of wWalter A. Rowlands, professor of agricultural
extenslon and agrlcultural economics, be adjusted for the agademic year
1939740, salary 32300 per annum; churga 91800 to agricultural cxtension, p. 122,
and $500 to agriculturnl economics, p. BO! fund 154(E), (Mr. Rowlands will
serve pupt tlme with the United States Bureau of Agricultural Economics. )

19, That the appointmcnt of Otto R. Zcagman, associatc professor of agri-
culturdl engincering and soils, be adjusted for the academic yemar 1939-40;
sal¢ry %2300 per annum; charge 3700 to fund lﬁA\E) »30Q to fund 1A(I), p. 83,
agricultural engineering, and 31300 to so;ls, py 109, fynd 154F). (Mr,
Zeasmun will also receive compensation from the Soil Conserv tlon Service, )

7



10

Agriculture

CEZ 20. That the resignations of the following cow testers be accepted; to take
: ' effect September 1, 1939, p. 93:

Donald Johnson
Alvin Weitzel
Jay Winn.

21. That the appointment of Arlie M. Mucks, associate professor of agri-
cultural extension, be adjusted for the academic year 1939-40; salary $2005
per annum; provided in the budget, p. 114, fund 154(E). (Mr. Mucks will
serve part time as State Director of the Farm Security Administration.)

*_ ' ;223 That the memorandum of agreement between the American Guernsey Cattle f»f”’f~'
G;pf / Club and the Universizyfif Wisconsin, relative to the establishment of an }%A%hkgzj

industrial fellowshipy be accepted; and that the Comptroller be authorized !

to sign the agreement.d /=2e xmiJQ%ﬁwwﬂvﬁkah 1728 - Rz - Fijun Ae

/ T N e S NP ju tg‘n!i;“)_”rw“ f‘; Sy / *5"’33 ‘ j

23, That the appointment of Harold H. hull, instructor in soils, be adjusted

fesr the period October 1 to December 31, 1939; salary for the period $300

(salary for the academic year 1939-40 reduced from 2100 te $1800); charge

to item for Hull, p. 109, fund 3A(E). (Mr. Hull will also receive 3450 from

W.P.A.)

24, That Thell A, Bailey be appointed assistant in soils (part-time) for the
first semester of 1939-40; salary 3200 for the semester; charge to 3200 item
fer part-time assistant (instr.), p. 109, fund 1A(1).

95. That Dominic L. DeGuisti be appointed industrial fellow in veterinary iziﬂ%
science for the academic year 1939-40; sali;y/#BSO per annum; charge to “;;,M,
Mineral Springs Products, Inc., fellowship7 fund 15B(R) .
26, That the memorandum of agreement between the American Guernsey Cattle; ot
C;uﬂ‘ ~” Glub and the University of Wigconsin, relative to the establishment of a 24%964/
i

secend industrial fellowship4 be accepted; and that the Comptroller be 7S
Yot wlgten o A9 ET - 2D, j

e,

authorized to sign the agreement. (¥ 756 Jvr ac o

27. That Jahn G. McLean be appointed assistant in plant patholegy for the
month of October 1939; salary $125 for the month; charge to supplies,
expensc, p. 73, fund 3K(E).

¢ﬁ?. 28, That the resignation of Olaf S. Azmodt, prefessor of agronomy, be acccpted;
be take effect at the beginning of the scadomic year 1939-40, p. 86.

29. That the leave of 1bsence“granted George C. Humphrey, professor of dairy
(& ~ husbandry, be centinued for the period, September 13 through November 2, 1939;
Le? to receive $960 for the period; charge 384 to item for Humphrey, p. 92,
fund 1A(I), and $876 to leave of absence deposits.

?ﬁ? 30, That the resignation of George F. Hartman, assistant in wildlife manage-
ment, be accepted; to take effect September 15, 1939, p. 1l3.

OIN



11

Agriéultqu

31l. That Charles T. Black be appointed assistant in wildlife management (%)

for the period September 16, 1939 to June SO 1940, Salary¢4y6 for the period;
in place of George F. Hartman resigned, p. 113 fund 3U(R). I

32. That Ellen M./Carlson, instructor in home economics extension, be granted
leave of absence, without pay, for the first semester of 1939-40, p. 126.

i .
33. That Elizabeth Birong be appointed instructor in home ecenomics extensien
for the first semester of 1939-40; salary $l1050 for the semester; in place of
Ellen M. Carlson, on leave, p. 126, fund 15A(E).

- 34. That the memorandum of agreement between the Urited States Maltsters 7
Association and the Univsgﬁ{gy of Wisconsin, relative to the continuation oftézé“z4;ﬁ,

X TR S AT S B

¥

an industrial fellowshi be apnroved and that the Comptroller be authorized o
te sign the agreemert 43 D A A fwvw%»%vwéf; < A TS : -

Core g A i}; e g NS g
35, That Wayne W. Umbrelt be appointed a581stant in agrlcultural bacteriology
from.Aygust 21 to September 12, 1939, salary @135 for the period; charge to
Frasch*funds, 15B(R). .

36. That Agnes Guerten be appointed assistant in agricultural economics frem
Septemberlto Octecber 31, 1939; g/;&ry #140 fcr the period; charge to -

-

Agricultural Research Assooiates fund, 15B(R).
37. That Morris A. Rhlan be appointed irdustrial fellcw/;;/;ioohemistry for z

V//the period September 1, 1939 to June 30, 1940; salary 5600 for the period; e, —

charge to Abbott Laboratorles fund, lSB(R) : ; —

/1l



12

Engineering

1. That Clarence G. Cichocki be appointed instructer in chemical engineer-
ing for the academic year 1939-40; salary $1800 per annum; charge to balance
on salary of Roger J, Altpeter, on leave, p. 143, fund 1A(I).

2, That the resignation of Robert 0. Sylvester, ussistant in civil engineer-
ing, be accepted; to take effect at the beginning of the academic year
1939-40, p. 144.

3. That Donald L. Snow be appointed assistant in civil engineering for the
academic year 1939-40; salary $800C for the year; in place of Robert 0.
Sylvester, resigned, p. 144, fund 1-E(I).

4. That the resignation of Edward A. Menuez, research graduate fellow in 9, p . -
civil engineering, bs accepted; to take effect at the beginning of the

academic year 1939-40, p. 144.

5. That James R. Eaton be appointed instructor in electrical engineering
for the academic year 1939-40; salary $1800 per annum; charge to $1800
item for instructor, p. 1l4., fund 1A(I).

6. That Richard R. Bell be appointed instructor in mechanical engineering
for a period not to exceed one month, beginning August 28, 1939; salary
$225 for the period; charge to 1E-Remodeling.

7. That the following persons be appointed assistants in electrical
engineering for the academic year 1939-40; salary 750 each per annum;
charge to assistants, p. 146, fund 1-E:

Glen L. Goumeniouk
August 0. Bartel
Ira H. Bowksr.
8. That the memorandum of agreement between the National Tpuck Tank % —”////
Association and the University of Wisconsin, relative to the establishment y
ef an industrial fellowship/(gf fellowships), be accepted' and tnat the
Conptroller be authox led to 51gn th@ agr=ement,(¢ o Lo o o

(;t

9 “That the follow1ng persons ‘be app01nted research as°1stdnts in civil _—
engineering for the academic year 1939~-40; each to receive the amount
indicated foy the servige renaered, charge to National lruck Tank Association
fund, 15B: é@wﬁfémﬂér /ﬁ e ,
74
g Robert F. Zwettler. 4600,
Robert E. Stiemke- v 900.

[ L



13

Medicine

1. That the resignation of Lenpre Robinson, assistant in clinical
medicine, be accepted; to take effect Aqguét 1, 1839, D: %?@.

2. That Bernadine Hagan be appointed assistant in clinical medicine
from October 1, 1939 to the close of the fiscal year 1939-40; salary
at the rate of $100 a month; charge to salaries, p. 155, fund 1-A.

3. That the resignation of Gorton Ritchie, associatc professor of pathology,
be accepted; to take effect October 1, 1939, p. 157.

4. That the resignation of W. H. Casséls, senior rosident in anesthesia,
be accepted; to take sffect September 1, 1939, p. 166,

S. That M. H. Hawk be appointed junior resident in anssthesia from August 15,
1939 to June 30, 1940; salary at the rate of $25 a month plus board, room
and laundry; in place of W. H. Cessels, resigned, p. 166, fund 10-A.

6. That Norton B. Humphrey be appointed junior resident in medicine from
September 1, 1939 to the close of the fiscal year 1939-40; salary $25 a
month plus board, room znd laundry; in place of Jackman Pyre, resigned,
p. 174, fund 10-A. ’ :

7. That the resignation of Lois Almon, instructor in clinieal pathology,
be accepted; to take sffect September 1, 1939, p. 182.

8. That Phyllis Nelson be appointed instructor in clinieal pathology from
Scptember 1, 1939 to the close of the acuzdemic year 1939-40; salary #1500
for the period; in place of ILois Almon, resigned, p. 182.

9. That the resignation of Jackman Pyrzs, junior resident in medicine, be
accepted; to take effect August 31, 1939, p. 174; and that he be appointed
assistant in student health for the academic year 1939-40; salary $1750 per
annum; vice Gorman, resigned, ». 23, fund 1-E,. :

10. That Homer Kohler be appointed temporary instructor in pathology for
six months, beginning October 1, 193%; salary 31200 for the period; charge
to salaries, p. 157, fund 1A.



14

Law

1. That Gerald Lamboley be appointed law fellow for the agademig year 1939-40; 37 28—
/%tlnend #600; charge to item for law fbllow Do 185, fund ;*AB,




=

15

Research

1l. That the ¢e8}gnatlan of Dayid G. Steinicke, research stistant in
soc1ology, be accepted for the first semester of 1939-40. (39, 14)

2. That Robert E. Strain be appointed research asulotant in sociology
for the first semester of 1939-40; salary $300 for the semester; charge
to allotment 39:14.

3. That the resignation of Samuel Berger, research assistant in economics,
be accepted; to take effect September 1, 1939. (39:34)

4, That Ben Stephansky be appointed research assistant in economics for the
academic year 1939-40; salary 3600 per annum; in place of Samuel Berger,
resigned, allotment 39:34,

S. That the resignation of Robert E. Warren, research assistant in physics,
be accepted; to take effect at the beginning of the academic year 1939-40,
(RF 39:232) ,

6. That the resignation of Gilbert J. Flain, research assistant in physics,
be accepted; to take effect at the bvglnnlng of the academic year 1939-40.
(RF 39:232)

7. That Richard L. Burling be appointed research assistant in physics for
the academic year 1939-40; salary @600 per annum; charge to allotment
RF 39:232.

8. That David L. Bobroff be appointed research assistant in physics for the
academic year 1939-40; salary $600 per annum; charge to allotment RF 39:232,

9. That Winston M. Manning be appointed research associate in limnology for
the academic year 1939-40; salary $2200 per annum; charge to Brittingham ﬂ’#ﬂjy,w
Trust fund.

10. That the following persons be appointed research assistants in limnology
for the academic year 1939-40; each to receive the amount indicated for the
service rendered; charge to Wisconsin Conservation Department:

Willard A. Van Engel $B600.00
David G. Frey 750.00.

1l. That the resignation of Carl Baumann, research associate in biochemistry,
be accepted; to take effesct at. the beglnnlng of the academic year 1939-40,
(RF 39:284)

12, That Bradford C. Hafford be appointed research assistant in llmnolo,y for

the academic year 1939-40; salary $600 per annum; charge to Brittingham” Trust e
fund. ’ -

,*/éﬁ;



16

Research

13. That the resignation of Thekla J, Klatt, research assistent in medicine,
be accepted; to take effect October 1, 1939. (RF 39:516)

14. That Kathleen Edith Middleswart be appointed research assistant in
physical education - women for the academic year 1939-40; salary ;600 per
annum; charge to allotment 39:15,

15. That Carelyn Mae Clewes be appointed research assistant in history for
the academic year 1939-40; salary 3725 per annum; charge to allotment 39:27.

16, That the resignation of Reginald Comer, research assistant in geology,
be accepted; to take effect September 15, 1939. (RF 39:299)

17. That Jacobus Jan Marais be appointed resuarch assistant in geology for
the academic year 1939-40; salary $600 per annum; in place of Reginald Comer,
resigned. (RF 39:299).

18. That Howard G. Tennent be appointed research assistant in limnology;%pr
the academic year 1939-40; salary 3600 per annum; charge to Brittingham “frust
Fund.,



N

17

Fellows and Scholars

1. That the resignation of Robert E. Pfadt, W.A.R,F. thQJag }g physiology,
be accepted; to take effect September 15, 1939. ' Sef g
2. That the resignations of the following non-resident scholar e accepted;

to take effect September 15, 1939: '

Richard C., Franklin chemistry —
Marian Leotah Penrose agricultural economics

Alice Peters Spanish.,
3. ' .
That the resignation of Robert Estey Strain, university scholar in sociology -
and anthropology, be accepted; to teke effect September 15, 1939.

4, That the resignation of David L. Bobroff, university scholar, be accepted;
to take effect September 15, 1939,

5. That non-resident Scholarshipé/g;r the academic year 1939-40 be granted,§Ler£:::;
to the persons shown in EXHIBIT C.

6. That the netional and internstional fellows shown in EXHIBIT D be given ;Ebzl*ff"
the status of University fellows. NI

7. That the following persons be granted honorary scholarshipé/}or the

b/écademic year 1939-40: ;ZfeiL"4;”‘<V

Oliver Wendell Anderson, Jr. genetics ‘ o
Leo F. Puhr spils
- Thomas Cecil Sherwood madicine
James Vaclav Strela sociology
. Frank J. Welch gricultural economics.
8. That W. J. Scott be appointed honorary fellowV{iﬁagricultural bacteriology Pellrys
it

for the academic year 1939-40,.

9. That the resignations of the following W.A.R.F. scholaréfg; accepted; thgP
take effect September 15, 1939: ‘

Junior Ralph Shay
J. Qliver Lampen.

10. That the resignations of the following non-resident scholars” be accepted;

o

to take effect September 15, 1939: - -
Lowell D. Ashby Hugh G. Hansen
Siang-yin Ko Caroline B. Menuez.

-]



18

Fellows and Scholars

11. That the resignation of Ethel Mze Brown, university scholar, be accepted; —
to take effect September 15, 1939, :

S,
12, That Roger W. Watson be appointed university scholar’fgr the academic c?ifiqu

year 1939-40; stipend $250; vice Ethel Mae Brown.

13. That Willis Reid Hammond be appointed university scholar for the academic
year 1939-40; stipend $250; vice Bennett G. Buell. : -



19

Extension

s e

That the class ingtruction, additional instruetion pbudget be increazsed
due to additional receipts by $20,000; and that the follow1ng persons be
appointed instructors for the academic year 1939-40; each to receive the
zmount indicated for the service rendered; charge to additional instruction,
class instruction, p. 221, fund 2-4B:

James Duff English %1900
William Howard Dawe  English 1800
Robert William Finley geography 1900
Paul W. Icke geography 1900
Hjalmar Storlie English 1900
Raymond Plath History 1800
Mres. Gladys Jerome English- 1900,

2. That Mrs. Florence Stehn Reynolds be dppointed instructor in French for
the academic year 1939-40; salary $180C per snnum; charge to additional
instruction, class instruction, p, Z21, fund 2-AB.

3. That Norman James Azpell be appointed instructor in Spanish and French for
the academic year 1939-40; sualary $1700 per annum; charge to additional
instruction, class instruction, p. 221, fund 2-AB.

4. That Kenneth M. Stampp be appointed instructor in history (2/5 time) for

the first semester of 1939-40; salary (360 for the semester; charge to
additional instruction, class instruction, p. 221, fund 2-AB.

—) 9 -
)



EXEISIT A

Budget for the Farm Short Course.

FARI SHORT COURSE 1939-40 FUID (5) (A4)

Balance (1936-39)

Roceipts:

300 students @ $1.00 per week for 15 weeks
300 students @ $4,00 per week for- 15 weeks
Miscellancous Recelipts

Expenditures:
Loaders - 4 for 4 mos. @ $12.00 per mo.
Loader and carctaker - (& mos. @ §35.00)
1 for 12 mos. @ (2 mos. @ 60.,00)
(2 mos. @ 40.00)
Leadors' Board - 5 for 4 mos. @ £4 per wesk
Nightwatchman - 1 @ §100,00 per mo. = 4 mos.
Labor
Telephone
Supplies
Insurance
Bquipment Repair
Building Repair
Hoat
Light and Power
Water
Subsistence = 300 studonts @ $4 week - 15 woeks
Furniturc and Replaccment
Refunds
Travel
Freight
Contingent for Emergoncy

- 20 -

$ 4,500
18,000
200

[

192
480

300
400
500
165
500
275
900
1,000
1,700
225
100

1€, 000

1,500 .

400
50
50

488

$ 4,525

o™
:j
| 3
O
[l e]

——

$27,225



-3

EXHIBIT B

COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE SCHOLARSIIPS
($100 each, $50 each at the bepinning ol each semester. )

Robert R. Spitzer Wauwabosa
Charles N. Forsberg Ogema
Arthur B. Foster Barron
Russell J. Kilpatrick Belmont
Louis Gatysas Stanley

SEARS AND ROEBUCK AGRICULTURAL FOUNDATION SCHOLARSHIPS
(4135 each, one-half at the beginning of each semester. )

William J. Fahey Belleville
Evan L. Frederickson Spring Gruen
Howard T. Hanson Stoughton
Chester T. Knight Jr. Eeu Claire
Moarvin M. Krahn Seymour
Vernon L. Yo Eressin Bloomer
Russel H., Larson LaCrosse
Gerhard B. Lee / Deerfield
Robert A. Mottke Baraboo
Donald J. Meyer Crivitza
Charles D. Owens lontello
James i, Price Onaleska
‘George A. Rea Nashotah
Jesse Scholl ~ LaValle
John R. Solheim Stoughton
Duane D. Stanley : Weillsville
Gilmen L. Sund Westby

. Theodore J. Waddell Marshall
John E. Williams " Dousman
John C. Wyse Princeton

Alternates. (Not to be published.)
(Listed in order of rank.)

Martin H. Klein Fountein City
John E. Rowntree {lansasville

" Richard A. Ambrose Cornell
Trumen F. Graf New Eolstein
Wilferd L. Phillipsen Barron
Devid J. Fruit Dconomowoc
Gilbert N. Brooks , Berlin
Merlin T. Wright “lauke she
Robert A. Huebel Heterloo
Harold Keutzer : Mershfield

SEARS AKD ROEBUCK SOPHOMORE SCHOLARSEIP
(¥200, %100 at the beginning of each sexester. )
Harvey Walter Mauth Columbus, R. 4

~3)-



Non-Resident Scholars,
Graduste

Asenjo, Conrado Federico
Gee, Lynn Lallarr
Lassers, Leoxn

Rice, Helen Cynthia
Smith, Don Kliese
Strout, Clevy Lloyd
Teylor, Morris i,
Thompson, Mary Gordon

Tiley, Averill John



EXHIBIT D

NATIONAL & INTERNATIONAL FELLOWS

- 1939-40

The Commonwenlth Fund - Greham H. Benhem - Biochemistry
Herbert B. Parry - Biochemistry

General Education Board

- Robert H. Beker, Chemistry
Julius W, Reitz -
sverett C. Weitzell - Agr. Lcon.
ise Do Folweiler (2nd semsster) - Agr. Econ.
Thomas Wm. Morgen - Agr. Econ.

e

Rockefeller Foundation®-

Simon Lajomenovich = Chemistry
Aibert B. Oxford - Binchemistry

Julius Rosenwald Fund - Bonita Valien - Sociology
Preston Valien - Sociology

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries (London, Englend)

- C. L. Hannay, Agr,'Bacteriology

!
e
L)



EXHIBIT E

CASH SCHOLARSHIPS

ey 2

1939-40

Victor E. albright Scholarship/f

- °
—m

Lois k. kclkstein - New Freshmen - Belleville 4100, 00
Alice V, Davison - New Freshmen - Sun Prairie 100,00

B'nai B'raith Scholership

Evelyn J. Dworetzky - Wew Freshman - Madison 50490

Philedelphia Alumni Associatiggfggholarsﬁig

Louis'D. Gage, Jr. = BA 2 - Janesville 50,00

Israel Shrimski Scholarship

~ Bertha L. Thrun - HE 4 - Lindsey 47.98

Ida M. Sivyer Scholarship'//

Irens S, Schwarz = Pi 4 = Madison 50,00
Sylvia R, Gilling - SEd 4 - Green Bay 50,00
Daniel E. Johnson = PhB 2 - Fond du lac 45,00
Jean H, Loefflsr - BA 2 - Menitowoc 45,00



LDDITIONAL RECOM:ENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT

- Comptroller =~

7. That upon the recommendation of Dean Holt aut%%xﬁty be granted to rent locker
room and gymnesium spacc at the Milwaulree Y,I!LC.AY byilding for the period from
September I5, 1939 tqo June 1, 1940 at & total 29p£a1 of $150 ghargeable to the
248 University Bxtension Revolving fund budget4 -

¥

revolving fund budget for 1939-40 be reduced by

8. That the 5«C Athlsetic Counci
$20,015 as follows:

Supplies and Expense $2,000
Rent 12,815
Seleries and Wages = Staff = 300
Equipment 2,188
Contingent __ 2,712

Toteal $20,015

- Intercollegicte Athletics =

le Thet 4drthur W. Mensfield be appointed varsity baseball coach for the ccademic
year 1939-40; salary $1100 per annum; charge to vice Douglus, p. 29, fund 5-C.

- Letters and Science -

26, That the resigmotion of Margaret Lowery, graduzts assistont in Spanish, be
accepted; to take effect September 18, 1932, p. 53.

27+ That Theodore H. Shoemoker bs appointed greduste assistont in Spanish for the

academic year 1939=-40; salary $700 per annum; in plece of Margaret Lowery, re-
signed, p. 53, fund 5-1,

- Agriculture -

38, That Harry Steenbock, professor of biochemistry, be ploced on half-time for the.

academic year 1239-40; sclary $3075 for the year; provided in the budget, p. 91,
fund 14(R).

39. That Carl A, Baumonn be appeinted assistant professor of niochemistry for one
year from Scptember 1, 1939 to Jume 30, 1940; salary ¥2,708.30 for the periods
charge to bulance on salary of Horry Steenbock, pe 91, fund 1A(I).

«y

o



40, That the following persons be appointed assistznts in horticulture (1/4 time)
for the academic year 1939-40; salary %300 each per anmum; charge $300 to part=-
time assistant unessigned, fund 15A(R), and @300 to assistant, p. 102, fund 3R(R):

Marthe E., Paveelr £% 7L/
A, John Cetenhusen

41, That James W, erOka be appointed ass1stapt in eggnomlﬂ entomology from
Sepbember 18, 1939 for twao ‘and a half month salary $150 for the period; charge
$29 to hoCoy %13 to Neal, $60 to Link, §20 to Dickson, and $28 to Peterson,

pp. 130, 132, 133 and 156, fund 15A(R).

- Medicine =

11, Thet the resignation of William W. Miller, student assistant in anstomy, be

accepted; to take effect at the begimming of the second semester of 1939-40, p. 154.

12. That Lynn H. Solomon be appointed student essistant in snatomy for the second
semester of 1939-40; salary $300 for the semester; in place of William W. Miller,
resigned, p. 154, fund 1-A. .

- Resesrch -

19, That Maurice C. Shepard be appointed research assistant in agricultural
bacteriology and sanitery enginesring for the academic year 1939-40; salary
#500 per annum; charge to allotment RF 39:518,

- Fellows and Scholars -

14. That falph John Havens be appointed Corning Glass Works fellow”fgr ten and aiiﬂfelsz
e

one-half months, beginning September 26, 1939; szlary $1400 for the period; charge
to Corning Glass ¥orks fund.

15, That upon the recommendation of the Committee on Loans and Undergraducte ,

Scholarships cash scholarships for the year 1939-40 be awarded as shown in o

EXHIBIT E.

P e



	Blank Page



